

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION

JESUS FIDEL SALDIVAR TORRES :

Petitioner, :

V. :

KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL :
CAPACITY, SECRETARY, U.S. :
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND :
SECURITY :

PAMELA BONDI, IN HER OFFICIAL :
CAPACITY, :
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL :

TODD LYONS, IN HIS OFFICIAL :
CAPACITY, ACTING DIRECTOR, :
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS :
ENFORCEMENT :

Case No: 1:25-cv-00263

CARLOS CISNEROS, ASOD IN HIS :
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, PORT ISABEL :
DETENTION CENTER :

MIGUEL VERGARA, IN HIS OFFICIAL :
CAPACITY ICE FIELD OFFICE :
DIRECTOR DETENTION AND :
REMOVAL :

Respondents,

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JESUS FIDEL
SALDIVAR TORRES 'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION...	6
FACTS OF THE CASE...	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT...	8
A. Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunctive Relief	8
I. Mr. Saldivar Torres Will Likely Succeed on the Merits	9
II. Mr. Saldivar Torres Will Suffer Irreparable Harm	11
III. Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Tip in Petitioner's Favor	11
IV. The Court Has Authority to Grant Mr. Saldivar Torres's Immediate Release Pending the Adjudication of His Habeas Petition	12
CONCLUSION...	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<u><i>Boumediene v. Bush</i></u> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	11
<u><i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i></u> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).	9
<u><i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i></u> , 489 U.S. 803, 809 (1989).	8
<u><i>Elrod v. Burns</i></u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<u><i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i></u> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	8, 9
<u><i>Kostak v. Trump</i></u> , No. 3:25-cv-01093 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025)	9
<u><i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i></u> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<u><i>Lopez-Campos v. Raycraft</i></u> , 2025 WL 2496379 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2025)	9
<u><i>Martinez v. Hyde</i></u> ,	

2025 WL 2084238 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025)	9
<u>Matter of Yajure Hurtado,</u> 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (B.I.A. 2025)	5,6
<u>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</u> 586 U.S. 105 (2019)	8
<u>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,</u> 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<u>Piedmont Heights Civic Club, Inc. v. Moreland,</u> 637 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<u>Perrin v. U.S.,</u> 444 U.S. 37, 42 (1979).	8
<u>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,</u> 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	8
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	8
<u>Rodriguez v. Bostock,</u> 779 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2025)	9
<u>Torres-Jurado v. Biden,</u> No. 19-cv-3595, 2023 WL 7130898 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2023)	10

Wilkinson v. Dotson,

544 U.S. 74 (2005)

11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,

555 U.S. 7 (2008)

7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)

5,7

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)

5,7,8,9

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)

6,8,9

28 U.S.C. § 2241

7
